

Butterfly Gandhimathi Appliances Limited

January 03, 2018

Summary of rated instruments

Instrument*	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Fund based - Term Loan	25.00	[ICRA]BBB(Stable); Assigned
Total	25.00	

Rating action

ICRA has assigned a long-term rating of [ICRA]BBB (pronounced ICRA triple B) to the Rs. 25.0 crore term loans of Butterfly Gandhimathi Appliances Limited¹ ('BGAL' / 'the company'). The outlook on long-term rating is 'Stable'.

Rationale

The rating favorably factors BGAL's established presence in the domestic kitchen appliances segment and strong market share in South India aided by its healthy brand recall and wide distribution network. The rating is however constrained by the deterioration in BGAL's financial profile in FY2017 and H1FY2018 affected by lower sales, and higher operating and interest costs. Nevertheless, BGAL's liquidity position is comfortable with average working capital utilization of 52% on sanctioned bank lines in the last one year and cash balance of Rs. 17.3 crore as of September 2017. The rating also considers the geographical concentration related risks, high competition prevalent in the cookware and kitchen appliances industry leading to pricing pressures, and vulnerability of margins to volatility in raw material prices.

Outlook: Stable

ICRA believes BGAL to improve its financial profile by improvement in revenues and profitability. The outlook may be revised to 'Positive' if substantial growth in revenue and profitability is witnessed despite intense competition in the domestic kitchen appliances industry. The outlook may be revised to 'Negative' if the company reports lower than expected improvement in operational performance resulting in stretch in working capital cycle and weakening liquidity.

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

Established presence in South India with strong brand repute – BGAL has been in the kitchen appliances segment for over three decades, wherein the company manufactures and sells LPG (liquefied petroleum gas) stoves, mixers, pressure cookers etc under the brand 'Butterfly'. Apart from its established market presence in the retail segment, BGAL also managed to win and execute government deals in the past. BGAL executed large orders from Tamil Nadu Civil Supplies Corporation (TNCSC) and has also been a beneficiary towards supplying LPG stoves as part of the Pradhan Mantri Ujjawala Yojana Scheme (PMUY). BGAL has also tied up with modern retail outlets providing alternative channel of revenues.

¹ 100 lakh = 1 crore = 10 million

Favourable demand outlook under PMUY scheme – Introduced in May 2016 by the Government of India, PMUY scheme aims to provide free LPG connections to over 5 crore families by end of the year 2019. For FY2017, around 3.32 crore domestic LPG connections were released by the government of which 2.0 crore LPG connections released was on account of PMUY scheme (60% of total new connections). BGAL has been one of the key suppliers of LPG stoves under the scheme and will remain benefited from the new connections to be provided, thus providing visibility to revenues.

Credit weaknesses

Deterioration in financial profile during FY2017 - BGAL's financial risk profile witnessed sharp deterioration in FY2017 marked by lower sales and sharp net losses. BGAL reported revenue de-growth of 55% YoY in FY2017 largely due to the absence of orders from TNCSC, which was completed in FY2016. Excluding the TNCSC orders, the sales de-growth was ~16% attributed to factors like slower off-take of PMUY orders, fall in retail demand due to currency demonetisation. Fall in revenues coupled with elevated operating costs as spend on brand promotions remained high, resulted in operational loss during FY2017. In H1FY2018, the revenue and margin performance has been better although affected by the impact of Goods and Services Tax (GST) rollout. Performance in next one year is likely to improve with steady sales expected from PMUY scheme, recovery in retail demand and BGAL's entry into modern retail formats. Amidst the scale benefits, control over operating costs will be critical for expansion in profit margins and improvement in debt coverage metrics.

Geographical concentration risk, with sales largely concentrated in South India - BGAL derived 84% of its revenues from South India in H1FY2018 leading to geography related concentration risks. With the penetration efforts into non-south market coupled with foray into modern retail format stores across India, these risks are likely to be mitigated over the medium term.

High competitive intensity - The domestic kitchen appliances industry is competitive; BGAL faces intense competition from other branded and unbranded players across product categories, which pose pressure on pricing and margins.

Vulnerability of margins to volatile raw material prices – BGAL's operating margins is inherently thin mainly due to pricing pressures from peers; this coupled with movement in raw material prices and higher spends on advertisements and brand promotions results in lower profit margins. Going forward, margin improvement will remain contingent on the stable scale growth, and control over operating costs amidst volatile price movement of raw materials (aluminium, steel etc).

Analytical approach: For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has applied its rating methodologies as indicated below.

Links to applicable criteria:

[Corporate Credit Rating Methodology](#)

About the company:

Incorporated in 1986, Butterfly Gandhimathi Appliances Limited (BGAL) is primarily engaged in manufacturing, marketing and distribution of kitchen appliances and products in the domestic market. BGAL was initially promoted as a private limited company and later was converted into a public limited company in 1990. Key product segments of BGAL include LPG stoves, mixer grinders, table-top wet grinders (TTWG), pressure cookers, pressure pans and flasks among others. In addition to kitchen appliances, the company also trades in home appliances such as air coolers, electric fans, water heaters and emergency lanterns.

Over the years, BGAL has diversified from being predominantly an LPG stove manufacturing company to a 'kitchen appliances' company with reasonably diversified product portfolio. While BGAL has pan-India presence, the company derives majority of its revenues from South India. BGAL markets and sells its products through distributors, direct dealers, modern retail stores, institutional clients and oil marketing companies (OMCs for LPG stoves). Apart from this, the company has two exclusive retail outlets (one each in Chennai & Pondicherry); however, the revenues from the same remain negligible at present.

In FY2017, BGAL reported a net loss of Rs. 55.5 crore on an operating income of Rs. 404.9 crore, as compared to a net profit of Rs. 12.4 crore on an operating income of Rs. 905.2 crore in the previous year. For H1 FY2018, BGAL reported a net profit of Rs. 2.9 crore on an operating income of Rs. 286.9 crore.

Key Financial Indicators (Audited)

	FY 2016	FY 2017
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	905.2	404.9
PAT (Rs. crore)	12.4	(55.5)
OPBDIT/ OI (%)	7.1%	-6.0%
RoCE (%)	12.6%	-9.3%
Total Debt/ TNW (times)	0.9	0.8
Total Debt/ OPBDIT (times)	3.2	(5.7)
Interest coverage (times)	1.9	(1.1)
NWC/ OI (%)	28.4%	29.8%

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years:

Instrument		Current Rating (FY2018)				Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years		
		Type	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding (Rs Crore)	Date & Rating	Date & Rating in FY2017	Date & Rating in FY2016	Date & Rating in FY2015
					January 2018	-	-	-
1	Term Loan	Long Term	25.00	25.00	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	-	-	-

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument Details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Term Loan	28-Feb-15	NA	FY2022	25.00	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)

Source: Butterfly Gandhimathi Appliance Limited

ANALYST CONTACTS

Subrata Ray

+91 22 6114 3408

subrata@icraindia.com

K Srikumar

+91 44 45964318

k.srikumar@icraindia.com

Pooja Mundhra

+91 44 45964313

pooja.mundhra@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

naznin.prodhani@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-124-2866928 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87
Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,
Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,
Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049
Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008
Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251
Pune + (91 20) 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2017 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents